

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ANNE HARDING, RAY §
HUEBNER, GREGORY R. §
JACOBS, MORGAN §
MCCOMB, AND JOHANNES §
PETER SCHROER §
Plaintiffs, §

V. §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS §
CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, in his §
official Capacity as County Judge §
of Dallas County, et al., §
Defendants, §

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING

BRAZIL & DUNN
Chad W. Dunn - 24036507
4201 Cypress Creek Parkway, Suite 530
Houston, Texas 77068
Telephone: (281) 580-6310
Facsimile: (281) 580-6362
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Peter L. Harlan - 09011300
Dallas County District Attorney's Office
Frank Crowley Courts Building
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., 11th Floor
Suite C4-2 LB 19
Dallas Texas 75207
Telephone: (214) 653-3690
Facsimile: (214) 653-2899
pharlan@dallascounty.org

J. Gerald Hebert (Pro Hac Vice)
Virginia Bar No. 38432
191 Somerville Street, #405
Alexandria, Virginia 22304
Telephone (703) 628-4673
hebert@voterlaw.com

ROLANDO L. RIOS & ASSOCIATES
Rolando L. Rios - 16935900
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645
San Antonio, TX 78205
Telephone:(210) 222-2102
rrios@rolandorioslaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
A. Case Background	1
B. Procedural History	3
C. Discovery at Issue	6
II. Legal Standards.....	6
III. Argument.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Are Neither Entitled to Depose the Individual Members of Commissioners' Court Nor a Representative of Dallas County	8
1. Legislative Immunity	9
a. Legislative Immunity applies to Defendants.....	9
b. Courts Have Refused Depositions of Local Legislators in these Types of Cases	12
c. Plaintiffs' Cited Authorities are Unpersuasive.....	14
d. The Five-Factors balancing test weighs heavily in favor of protecting Defendants from depositions	19
2. The Apex Doctrine Also Affords Protections to Defendants	24
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Production of Documents from Counsel's Staff....	28
1. Background.....	28
2. Attorney-Client Privilege & Attorney-Work Product Privilege.....	28
3. Legislative & Deliberative Process Privilege	36
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Service	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

US Supreme Court

<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> ,	
523 U.S. 44 (1998)	9,10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> ,	
401 U.S. 402 (1971)	37
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> ,	
387 U.S. 82 (1976)	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> ,	
482 U.S. 578 (1987)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> ,	
10 U.S. 87 (1810)	36
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> ,	
408 U.S. 606 (1972)	36,37
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> ,	
493, U.S. 265 (1990)	24
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> ,	
446 U.S. 719 (1980)	12,15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> ,	
341 U.S. 367 (1951)	10,11,16
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,	
408 U.S. 606 (1972)	15

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> ,	
313 U.S. 409 (1941)	26
<i>Upjohn v. U.S.</i> ,	
449 U.S. 383 (1981)	33-35
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> ,	
429 U.S. 252 (1977)	37
<u>Circuit Courts of Appeal</u>	
<i>Bogan v. City of Bos.</i> ,	
489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Calhoun v. St. Bernard Parish</i> ,	
937 F.2d 172, (5th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Hollyday v. Rainey</i> ,	
964 F.2d 1441 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> ,	
16 F.3d. 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	30,34,35
<i>In re Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> ,	
58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>In re Office of Inspector General</i> ,	
933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>In re United States</i> ,	
985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 989 (1993)	26
<i>Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> ,	
731 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Salter v. Upjohn Co.</i> ,	
593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Schlitz v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> ,	

854 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 11
Tennenbaum v. Deloitte & Touche,
 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 30
United States v. Davis,
 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 29
United States v. Kovel,
 296 F.2d.918 (2nd Cir. 1961)..... 34
United States v. Moscony,
 927 F.2d 742 (3rd Cir. 1991)..... 30
United States v. (Under Seal),
 748 F.2d. 871 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 30,35
Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), *reh’g en banc granted*, 14-41127, 2016 WL 929405
 (5th Cir. Mar. 9, 2016)..... 17,18
Weingarten Realty Investors v. Silvia,
 376 Fed. Appx. 408 (5th Cir. 2010) 10,24
Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 30

U.S. District Courts

ACORN v. County of Nassau,
 No. CV 05-2301, 2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)..... 8
Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
 289 Mich. App. 328, 796 N.W.2d 490 (2010)..... 26
Benavidez v. Irving Ind. Sch. Dist. (Benavidez II),
 No. 3:13-cv-0087-D, ECF No. 52 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....14,16,29,30
Chen v. City of Houston,

4:97-CV-01180, ECF No. 49, (S.D. Tex. October 31, 1997)..... 12-15,20
Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 26
City of Fort Lauderdale v. Scott,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34719 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 26
Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011) 24,33
Cunningham v. Chapel Hill Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 11
Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. Steingraber,
 No. 4:02 CV 225, 2003 WL 21653414 (E.D. Tex. July 9, 2003)..... 34
Gauthier v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
 No. CIVA1: 07CV12(TH/KFG), 2008 WL 2467016 (E.D. Tex. June 18, 2008)
 7,25
Hall v. Louisiana,
 3:12-cv-00657, ECF No. 277 (M.D. La. April 23, 2014)..... 31-33
Hobart v. City of Stafford,
 784 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 23
McCaugherty v. Siffermann,
 132 F.R.D. 234 (N.D. Cal. 1990) 35
Milburn v. U.S.,
 804 F.Supp.2d 544 (W.D. Texas, 2010)..... 33,34
N.L.R.B. v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.,
 257 F.R.D. 302 (D.D.C. 2009) 37
Perez v. Perry,
 SA-11-CV-360-OLG-JES, 2014 WL 106927 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2014) 8

Rodriguez v. Harris County,
 4:11-2907, ECF No. 88 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2012)..... 9,20

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 8,13

Simpson v. City of Hampton, Va.,
 919 F. Supp. 212 - Dist. Court, ED Virginia 1996 13

Texas v. Holder,
 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012) 36,37

Texas v. United States,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (three-judge court), vacated,
 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) (D.C. Cir. 2006)) 7

Spiegelberg Mfg., Inc. v. Hancock,
 No. 3-07-CV-1314-G, 2007 WL 4258246 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2007)..... 6

Veasey v. Perry,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 16,17,22,24

STATE CASES

Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia,
 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995)..... 27

In re Alcatel USA, Inc.,
 11 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2000) 27

In re Perry,
 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001) 15

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,
 10 Cal. App. 4th 1282, 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (1992)..... 27

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. I, § 6 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Voting Rights Act, §2 15,17,22

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26 7,19

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 45 7

Supreme Court Standard 503(b)..... 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Weinstein & Berger, Weinstein's Federal Evidence § 503.01 (2d ed. 1999) 35
